



Oportun Reports Third Quarter 2020 Financial Results

Partnership with MetaBank, N.A. to make affordable and responsible personal loans available across the nation

SAN CARLOS, CA – November 10, 2020 – Oportun Financial Corporation (Nasdaq: OPRT) (“Oportun” and the “Company”) today reported financial results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2020.

“In the third quarter, we nearly doubled our originations quarter over quarter, delivered profitable Adjusted EPS, demonstrated strong credit performance and continued to strengthen our capital and liquidity position,” said Raul Vazquez, CEO of Oportun. “Despite the challenging environment, we achieved this solid performance and also built for our future by striking a partnership agreement with MetaBank. Partnering with MetaBank gives us a tremendous opportunity to expand our services across the nation and reach an even greater number of low- and moderate-income communities in the U.S.”

Third Quarter 2020 Results

Metric	GAAP		Adjusted ¹	
	3Q20	3Q19	3Q20	3Q19
Total revenue	\$136.8	\$153.9	\$136.8	\$153.6
Net income (loss)	(\$6.0)	\$10.0	\$4.2	\$15.3
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	(\$0.22)	\$(6.39)	\$0.15	\$0.64
Adjusted EBITDA			(\$1.2)	\$18.6

Dollars in millions, except per share amounts.

- Managed Principal Balance at End of Period was \$1.84B, down 9% year-over-year
- 30+ Day Delinquency Rate of 3.5% as compared to 3.8% for the prior-year period
- Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate of 10.4% as compared to 8.1% for the prior-year period
- Book Value of \$453.0M, or \$16.42 per share, and Adjusted Tangible Book Value of \$425.1M, or \$15.41 per share
- Sold retained subordinate notes, raising \$39.8M, net, and co-sponsored \$188.0M securitization of Oportun collateral by whole loan purchaser
- 12+ months of liquidity runway

MetaBank, N.A. Strategic Partnership

The Company today announced a partnership with MetaBank®, N.A., a national bank, to make affordable and responsible personal loans capped at a 36% APR available to consumers across the nation. Expected to launch in mid-2021, the partnership will offer affordable personal loans that are designed for low- and moderate-income (“LMI”) individuals with limited or no credit history. This program creates more opportunities for financial access to LMI individuals beyond Oportun’s current state-licensed footprint.

Financial and Operating Results

To facilitate useful measures for period-to-period comparisons, the Company has provided unaudited financial information for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 on a GAAP basis as well as a Fair Value Pro Forma (“FVFP”) Adjusted basis. The FVFP and adjusted financial results reflect the Company’s performance as if the fair value option had been elected since inception for all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. All figures are as of September 30, 2020, unless otherwise noted. In order to provide more meaningful and timely insight into how we continue to respond to the environment created by COVID-19, we present certain figures as of October 31, 2020 and other time frames subsequent to September 30, 2020 below. These figures are preliminary.

¹ See the section entitled “About Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for an explanation of non-GAAP measures, and the table entitled “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of non-GAAP to GAAP measures.

Financial Results

Total Revenue and FVPF Total Revenue – Total revenue and FVPF Total Revenue for the third quarter was \$136.8 million, as compared to Total revenue of \$153.9 million and FVPF Total Revenue of \$153.6 million in the prior-year quarter.

Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) – Net income (loss) was \$(6.0) million, as compared to \$10.0 million in the prior-year quarter. Adjusted Net Income was \$4.2 million compared to \$15.3 million in the prior-year quarter. The decrease in net income is due to an \$8.8 million legal settlement recorded in the third quarter. Further, the decreases in net income and Adjusted Net Income are attributable to a mark-to-market decrease related to the increase in value of the Company's asset-backed notes and current period charge-offs. These decreases were partially offset by an increase in the fair value of the Company's loan portfolio in the third quarter as a result of a lower discount rate and lower expected losses as compared to the prior quarter.

Earnings (Loss) Per Share and Adjusted EPS – GAAP net loss per share, basic and diluted, were both \$(0.22), for the three months ended September 30, 2020. GAAP earnings per share, basic and diluted, were both \$(6.39) in the prior-year quarter. Adjusted EPS was \$0.15 as compared to \$0.64 in the prior-year quarter.

Adjusted EBITDA – Adjusted EBITDA was \$(1.2) million, down from \$18.6 million in the prior-year quarter. The Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA is a useful metric because it is a proxy for Oportun's pre-tax cash profitability. In addition to adding back taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation and certain one-time events, Adjusted EBITDA also excludes the non-cash impact of fair value accounting.

Credit and Operating Metrics

The Company believes that its rapid implementation of emergency hardship programs and reduced payment plans has been effective in providing impacted customers sufficient time to return to repayment status. At the end of September, 1.5% of Oportun's Owned Principal Balance at End of Period was in Emergency Hardship Deferral status. The percentage of Oportun's Owned Principal Balance at End of Period that was in Emergency Hardship Deferral status declined further to 1.0% as of October 31, 2020.

Net Charge-Off Rate – The Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate for the quarter was 10.4%, compared to 8.1% for the prior-year quarter. As a result of the pandemic and based upon the Company's analysis of historical loan performance following natural disasters or other emergencies, more loans have been determined to be uncollectible prior to reaching 120 days contractually past due, resulting in higher charge-offs. This led to \$11.2 million of additional charge-offs in the third quarter of 2020 as compared to prior-year quarter. The Company expects to continue to experience elevated charge-offs from some loans impacted by the pandemic that are deemed unlikely to be collectible, however future accelerated charge-offs are expected to be lower than the impact experienced in the third quarter of 2020.

The Company's Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate for the month of October was 8.9% as compared to 9.0% for the month of September 2020. October included \$2.8 million of additional charge-offs on loans deemed uncollectible prior to becoming 120 days contractually past due.

30+ Day Delinquency Rate – The Company's 30+ Day Delinquency Rate was 3.5% at the end of the quarter, compared to 3.8% at the end of the prior-year quarter. The Company's 30+ Day Delinquency Rate as of October 31, 2020 was 3.6%.

Operating Efficiency and Adjusted Operating Efficiency – Operating Efficiency for the quarter was 74.3% as compared to 65.0% in the prior-year quarter. Adjusted Operating Efficiency for the third quarter was 63.3%, as compared to 57.9% in the prior-year quarter. Oportun has been actively identifying and reducing discretionary spend, while continuing to invest in those areas that are expected to enhance the Company over the long-term. For the third quarter, total operating expense was \$101.6 million, up 9% sequentially from the second quarter. Excluding the impact of an \$8.8 million legal settlement, operating expenses were down 0.2% sequentially. By comparison, operating expenses increased 20% from the second quarter to the third quarter in 2019. The year-over-year increase in

operating expenses is driven by \$4.2 million in investments in new products and \$1.0 million in COVID-19-related expenses in the third quarter of 2020, as well as additional investments in technology, engineering, and data science.

Book Value and Adjusted Tangible Book Value – Book Value at September 30, 2020 was \$453.0 million, or \$16.42 per share, and Adjusted Tangible Book Value was \$425.1 million, or \$15.41 per share.

Return On Equity ("ROE") and Adjusted ROE – ROE for the quarter was (5.3)%, as compared to 9.6% in the prior-year quarter. Adjusted ROE for the quarter was 3.7%, as compared to 14.6% in the prior-year quarter.

Origination Trends

Steadily increasing originations – Originations for the quarter were \$302.4 million, as compared to \$543.5 million in the prior-year quarter. The Company's originations increased 92% sequentially in the third quarter of 2020 as compared to the second quarter of 2020 due to increasing approval rates, the refinement of its marketing efforts, including increased digital initiatives and optimization of direct mail, and availability of its omni-channel network during the pandemic. These efforts resulted in loan originations for September of \$115.8 million, increasing 14% as compared to August originations of \$101.4 million. For the month of October, loan originations further increased to \$133.6 million, up 15% relative to September originations.

First Payment Defaults – The Company regards First Payment Defaults to be an early indicator of credit performance as the outstanding principal balance of loans that have their first payment past due are regarded as more likely to default and result in a charge off. First Payment Defaults are calculated as the principal balance of any loan whose first payment becomes 30 days past due, divided by the aggregate principal balance of all loans originated during that same week. First Payment Defaults on newly-originated loans are trending better than 2019 and pre-pandemic levels due to the Company's credit tightening in mid-March.

Funding and Liquidity

As of September 30, 2020, total cash was \$163.5 million, consisting of cash and cash equivalents of \$109.7 million and restricted cash of \$53.8 million. FVPF Cost of Debt and FVPF Debt-to-Equity were 3.9% and 2.9x, respectively, for and at the end of the third quarter 2020 as compared to 4.2% and 3.3x, respectively, for and at the end of the prior-year quarter. As of September 30, 2020, the Company had \$208.0 million of undrawn capacity on its existing \$400.0 million warehouse line. Undrawn capacity remained at this level as of October 31, 2020. The Company's warehouse line is committed through October 2021.

In October 2020, the Company raised \$39.8 million, net of fees and expenses, by selling \$41.3 million of retained bonds related to its 2019-A and 2018-B asset-backed notes. Additionally, Oportun co-sponsored a \$188.0 million securitization of its loans by the whole-loan purchaser, which closed on November 9, 2020. Oportun will continue to receive a servicing fee for servicing the loans in the securitization but will not receive any other economics. Based upon its recent projections, Oportun has determined that it continues to have more than 12 months of liquidity runway.⁽¹⁾ Oportun also continues to sell a percentage of newly originated loans on a whole loan basis at a fixed price pursuant to its existing flow sale contract.

¹ As of September 30, 2020, assumes maintaining operations and covering all upcoming debt obligations.

Outlook for Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2020

Given the ongoing uncertainty surrounding the duration and severity of COVID-19, Oportun is not providing forward-looking guidance at this time. The Company anticipates its future financial performance will continue to be impacted by the pandemic and its economic consequences, but the magnitude and timing of this impact is too dependent on external factors to reliably set guidance parameters at this time.

Conference Call

As previously announced, Oportun's management will host a conference call to discuss third quarter 2020 results at 5:00 p.m. EST (2:00 p.m. PST) today. The dial-in number for the conference call is 877-300-8521 (toll-free) or 412-317-6026 (international). Participants should call in 10 minutes prior to the scheduled start time. A live webcast of the call will be accessible from the Investor Relations page of Oportun's website at <https://investor.oportun.com>. Both the call and webcast are open to the general public. For those unable to listen to the live broadcast, a webcast replay will be available at <https://investor.oportun.com> for one year. An investor presentation that includes supplemental financial information and reconciliations of certain non-GAAP measures to their most directly comparable GAAP measures, will be available on the Investor Relations page of Oportun's website at <https://investor.oportun.com> prior to the start of the conference call.

About Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This press release presents information about the Company's Fair Value Pro Forma ("FVFP") results, FVFP Total Revenue, Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted EPS, Adjusted Tangible Book Value, Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Operating Efficiency, and Adjusted Return on Equity, which are non-GAAP financial measures provided as a supplement to the results provided in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). The Company believes these Non-GAAP measures can be useful measures for period-to-period comparisons of its core business and provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating its operating results. Non-GAAP financial measures are provided in addition to, and not as a substitute for, and are not superior to, financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, the non-GAAP measures the Company uses, as presented, may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies. Reconciliations of non-GAAP to GAAP measures can be found below.

About Oportun

Oportun (Nasdaq: OPRT) is a mission-driven Community Development Financial Institution (CDFI). Oportun provides inclusive, affordable financial services powered by a deep, data-driven understanding of its customers and advanced proprietary technology. By lending money to hardworking, low- and moderate-income individuals, Oportun helps them move forward in their lives, demonstrate their creditworthiness, and establish the credit history they need to access new opportunities. Oportun serves customers in English and Spanish; online and over the phone in 33 states, and in person at over 340 retail locations across 9 of those states. For more information, please visit <http://www.oportun.com>.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this press release, including statements as to future results of operations and financial position, liquidity runway, trends in credit performance, originations, payment defaults, planned products and services, planned investments, growth positioning, business strategy and plans and objectives of management for future operations of Oportun are forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors that may cause Oportun's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. You generally can identify these statements by terms such as "expect," "plan," "anticipate," "project," "outlook," "continue," "may," "seek,"

“believe,” or “estimate” and similar expressions or the negative versions of these words or comparable words, as well as future or conditional verbs such as “will,” “should,” “would,” “likely” and “could.” These forward-looking statements are subject to the safe harbor provisions under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Oportun has based these forward-looking statements largely on its current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that it believes may affect its business, financial condition and results of operations. These risks and uncertainties include those risks described in Oportun's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including Oportun's most recent quarterly report on Form 10-Q and most recent annual report on Form 10-K, and include, but are not limited to, the extent and duration of the COVID-19 pandemic, market and economic disruptions stemming from the COVID-19 pandemic; Oportun's future financial performance, including trends in revenue, net revenue, operating expenses, and net income; changes in market interest rates; increases in loan delinquencies and charge-offs; Oportun's ability to increase the volume of loans it makes; Oportun's ability to successfully launch the partnership with MetaBank, N.A., and offer loans in additional states; and Oportun's ability to compete successfully with other companies that are currently in, or may in the future enter, its industry. The forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made, and, except to the extent required by federal securities laws, Oportun disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which the statement is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. In light of these risks and uncertainties, there is no assurance that the events or results suggested by the forward-looking statements will in fact occur, and you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.

Contacts

Investor Contact

Nils Erdmann
650-810-9074
ir@oportun.com

Media Contact

Usher Lieberman
650-769-9414
usher.lieberman@oportun.com

Oportun and the Oportun logo are registered trademarks of Oportun, Inc.

Oportun Financial Corporation
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in millions, except share and per share data, unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenue				
Interest income	\$ 128.7	\$ 139.3	\$ 415.5	\$ 395.8
Non-interest income	8.0	14.6	27.4	39.0
Total revenue	136.8	153.9	442.9	434.8
Less:				
Interest expense	13.4	15.5	44.9	44.8
Provision (release) for loan losses	—	(0.4)	—	(3.8)
Decrease in fair value	(29.6)	(24.3)	(177.6)	(78.6)
Net revenue	93.7	114.5	220.4	315.2
Operating expenses:				
Technology and facilities	31.6	26.8	93.9	72.8
Sales and marketing	20.6	24.7	65.5	69.1
Personnel	26.7	28.6	79.9	66.4
Outsourcing and professional fees	11.5	16.0	36.2	42.8
General, administrative and other	11.1	3.9	17.6	10.8
Total operating expenses	101.6	100.1	293.2	262.0
Income (loss) before taxes	(7.8)	14.4	(72.8)	53.3
Income tax expense (benefit)	(1.8)	4.4	(19.2)	14.8
Net income (loss)	\$ (6.0)	\$ 10.0	\$ (53.6)	\$ 38.4
Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share	\$ (0.22)	\$ (6.39)	\$ (1.97)	\$ —
Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares	27,459,192	4,294,107	27,237,246	3,397,503

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions, unaudited)

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 109.7	\$ 72.2
Restricted cash	53.8	64.0
Loans receivable at fair value	1,605.4	1,882.1
Loans receivable at amortized cost	—	42.5
Less:		
Unamortized deferred origination costs and fees, net	—	(0.1)
Allowance for loan losses	—	(4.0)
Loans receivable at amortized cost, net	—	38.5
Loans held for sale	1.0	0.7
Interest and fees receivable, net	16.5	17.2
Right of use assets - operating	48.8	50.5
Other assets	82.3	76.8
Total assets	\$ 1,917.5	\$ 2,201.9
Liabilities and stockholders' equity		
Liabilities		
Secured financing	\$ 191.2	\$ 60.9
Asset-backed notes at fair value	1,125.4	1,129.2
Asset-backed notes at amortized cost	—	359.1
Amount due to whole loan buyer	26.8	33.4
Lease liabilities	51.7	53.4
Other liabilities	69.4	77.2
Total liabilities	1,464.5	1,713.1
Stockholders' equity		
Common stock	—	—
Common stock, additional paid-in capital	431.7	418.3
Convertible preferred and common stock warrants	—	0.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(0.3)	(0.2)
Retained earnings	27.9	76.7
Treasury stock	(6.3)	(6.1)
Total stockholders' equity	453.0	488.8
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 1,917.5	\$ 2,201.9

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in millions, unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Cash flows from operating activities				
Net income (loss)	\$ (6.0)	\$ 10.0	\$ (53.6)	\$ 38.4
Adjustments for non-cash items	45.9	29.2	192.7	83.8
Proceeds from sale of loans in excess of originations of loans sold and held for sale	3.2	8.0	13.1	21.1
Changes in balances of operating assets and liabilities	2.4	21.3	(12.7)	23.9
Net cash provided by operating activities	45.4	68.6	139.4	167.2
Cash flows from investing activities				
Net loan principal repayments (loan originations)	31.6	(139.6)	139.5	(282.5)
Purchase of fixed assets, net of sales	(0.4)	(2.0)	(3.6)	(5.8)
Capitalization of system development costs	(5.4)	(5.0)	(16.5)	(11.7)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	25.8	(146.7)	119.4	(300.0)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Borrowings	179.0	292.0	414.0	332.0
Repayments	(284.2)	(159.0)	(644.0)	(169.1)
Net stock-based activities	(0.5)	61.0	(1.4)	61.1
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(105.7)	193.9	(231.4)	224.0
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash	(34.5)	115.8	27.3	91.2
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash beginning of period	198.0	104.6	136.1	129.2
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash end of period	\$ 163.5	\$ 220.4	\$ 163.5	\$ 220.4

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
CONSOLIDATED KEY PERFORMANCE METRICS
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Aggregate Originations ⁽¹⁾ (Millions)	\$ 302.4	\$ 543.5	\$ 892.8	\$ 1,432.6
Number of loans originated ⁽¹⁾ (Actuals)	97,826	192,709	289,169	513,124
Active Customers ⁽¹⁾ (Actuals)	624,205	745,089	624,205	745,089
Customer Acquisition Costs ⁽¹⁾ (Actuals)	\$ 207	\$ 128	\$ 223	\$ 135
Owned Principal Balance at End of Period ⁽¹⁾ (Millions)	\$ 1,572.0	\$ 1,691.8	\$ 1,572.0	\$ 1,691.8
Managed Principal Balance at End of Period ⁽¹⁾ (Millions)	\$ 1,835.8	\$ 2,018.6	\$ 1,835.8	\$ 2,018.6
Average Daily Principal Balance ⁽¹⁾ (Millions)	\$ 1,598.1	\$ 1,647.2	\$ 1,731.7	\$ 1,575.5
Charge-offs, net of recoveries ⁽¹⁾ (Millions)	\$ 41.9	\$ 33.7	\$ 129.0	\$ 94.6
30+ delinquent balance at end of period ⁽¹⁾ (Millions)	\$ 54.9	\$ 64.8	\$ 54.9	\$ 64.8
30+ Day Delinquency Rate ⁽¹⁾ (%)	3.5 %	3.8 %	3.5 %	3.8 %
Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate ⁽¹⁾ (%)	10.4 %	8.1 %	10.0 %	8.0 %
Operating Efficiency (%)	74.3 %	65.0 %	66.2 %	60.2 %
Adjusted Operating Efficiency (%)	63.3 %	57.9 %	60.1 %	57.0 %
Return on Equity (%)	(5.3)%	9.6 %	(15.2)%	12.7 %
Adjusted Return on Equity (%)	3.7 %	14.6 %	(9.0)%	11.7 %

⁽¹⁾ Credit card amounts have been excluded from these metrics for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 because they are de minimis.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
ABOUT NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(unaudited)

The press release dated November 10, 2020 contains non-GAAP financial measures. The following tables reconcile the non-GAAP financial measures in that press release to the most directly comparable financial measures prepared in accordance with United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). These non-GAAP financial measures include FVPF Total Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income (Loss), Adjusted Operating Efficiency, Adjusted Return on Equity, Adjusted EPS, Adjusted Tangible Book Value and Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share.

The Company believes that the provision of these non-GAAP financial measures can provide useful measures for period-to-period comparisons of Oportun's core business and useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating its operating results. However, non-GAAP financial measures are not calculated in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. These non-GAAP financial measures do not reflect a comprehensive system of accounting, differ from GAAP measures with the same names, and may differ from non-GAAP financial measures with the same or similar names that are used by other companies.

Fair Value Pro Forma

Oportun has elected the fair value option to account for all loans held for investment that were originated on or after January 1, 2018, (the "Fair Value Loans"), and for all asset-backed notes issued on or after January 1, 2018, (the "Fair Value Notes"). The Company made this election because, for a fast-growing company that produces high-quality assets such as Oportun, fair value accounting brings its GAAP net income closer to the net cash flow generated by its business, and more in line with its more mature public peers. In order to facilitate comparisons to prior periods, the Company has provided financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2020 and for prior periods on a pro forma basis, or the Fair Value Pro Forma, as if the fair value option had been elected since inception for all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. Upon adoption of ASU 2019-05 effective January 1, 2020, the Company elected the fair value option on all loans receivable previously measured at amortized cost.

Adjusted EBITDA

The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss), adjusted for the impact of the Company's election of the fair value option and further adjusted to eliminate the effect of certain items as described below. The Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA is an important measure because it allows management, investors and its board of directors to evaluate and compare operating results, including return on capital and operating efficiencies, from period to period by making the adjustments described below. In addition, it provides a useful measure for period-to-period comparisons of Oportun's business, as it removes the effect of income taxes, certain non-cash items, variable charges and timing differences.

- The Company believes it is useful to exclude the impact of income tax expense (benefit), as reported, because historically it has included irregular income tax items that do not reflect ongoing business operations.
- The Company believes it is useful to exclude depreciation and amortization and stock-based compensation expense because they are non-cash charges.
- The Company excludes the impact of the litigation reserve, if any, and COVID-19 expenses because it does not believe that these items reflect ongoing business operations.
- The Company also reverses origination fees for Fair Value Loans, net. As a result of the Company's election of the fair value option for Fair Value Loans, the Company recognizes the full amount of any origination fees as revenue at the time of loan disbursement in advance of collection of origination fees through principal payments. As a result, the Company believes it is beneficial to exclude the uncollected portion of such origination fees, because such amounts do not represent cash received.
- The Company also reverses the fair value mark-to-market adjustment because it is a non-cash adjustment.

Adjusted Net Income (Loss)

The Company defines Adjusted Net Income (Loss) as net income (loss) adjusted for the impact of the Company's election of the fair value option and further adjusted to eliminate the effect of certain items as described below. The Company believes that Adjusted Net Income is an important measure of operating performance because it allows management, investors, and Oportun's board of directors to evaluate and compare its operating results, including return on capital and operating efficiencies, from period to period, excluding the after-tax impact of non-cash, stock-based compensation expense and one-time, non-recurring items such as litigation reserves.

- The Company believes it is useful to exclude the impact of income tax expense (benefit), as reported, because historically it has included irregular income tax items that do not reflect ongoing business operations. The Company also includes the impact of normalized income tax expense by applying a normalized statutory tax rate.
- The Company believes it is useful to exclude the impact of the litigation reserve, if any, and the COVID-19 expenses because it does not believe that these items reflect its ongoing business operations.
- The Company believes it is useful to exclude stock-based compensation expense because it is a non-cash charge.

Adjusted Operating Efficiency

The Company defines Adjusted Operating Efficiency as total Fair Value Pro Forma operating expenses (excluding COVID-19 expenses, stock-based compensation expense and litigation reserve, if any) divided by Fair Value Pro Forma Total Revenue. The Company believes Adjusted Operating Efficiency is an important measure because it allows management, investors and Oportun's board of directors to evaluate how efficient the Company is at managing costs relative to revenue.

Adjusted Return on Equity

The Company defines Adjusted Return on Equity ("ROE") as annualized Adjusted Net Income divided by Fair Value Pro Forma average shareholders' equity. The Company believes Adjusted ROE is an important measure because it allows management, investors and Oportun's board of directors to evaluate the profitability of the business in relation to equity and how well the Company generates income from the equity available.

Adjusted EPS

The Company defines Adjusted EPS as Adjusted Net Income divided by weighted average diluted shares outstanding. Weighted-average diluted common shares outstanding have been adjusted to reflect the conversion of all convertible preferred shares as of the beginning of each annual period.

Adjusted Tangible Book Value and Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share ("Adjusted TBVPS")

The Company defines Adjusted Tangible Book Value as Fair Value Pro Forma total stockholders' equity, excluding intangible assets and system development costs, and Adjusted TBVPS as Adjusted Tangible Book Value divided by common shares outstanding at period end. The Company believes that Adjusted TBVPS is an important measure because it provides management, investors and its Board with an assessment of value that is more conservative than Book Value Per Share in order to evaluate the financial position, capitalization, and valuation of the business in relation to total shares outstanding at the end of the period. The Company believes it is important to exclude intangibles, as these would not have standalone value outside the context of the business.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(in millions, unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2020			Three Months Ended September 30, 2019		
	As Reported	FV Adjustments	FV Pro Forma	As Reported	FV Adjustments	FV Pro Forma
Revenue:						
Interest income	\$ 128.7	\$ —	\$ 128.7	\$ 139.3	\$ (0.3)	\$ 139.0
Non-interest income	8.0	—	8.0	14.6	—	\$ 14.6
Total revenue	136.8	—	136.8	153.9	(0.3)	153.6
Less:						
Interest expense	13.4	(0.2)	13.2	15.5	(0.4)	15.1
Provision (release) for loan losses	—	—	—	(0.4)	0.4	—
Net decrease in fair value	(29.6)	(1.6)	(31.2)	(24.3)	(3.2)	(27.6)
Net revenue	93.7	(1.4)	92.4	114.5	(3.6)	110.9
Operating expenses:						
Technology and facilities	31.6	—	31.6	26.8	—	26.8
Sales and marketing	20.6	—	20.6	24.7	—	24.7
Personnel	26.7	—	26.7	28.6	—	28.6
Outsourcing and professional fees	11.5	—	11.5	16.0	—	16.0
General, administrative and other	11.1	—	11.1	3.9	—	3.9
Total operating expenses	101.6	—	101.6	100.1	—	100.1
Income (loss) before taxes	(7.8)	(1.4)	(9.2)	14.4	(3.6)	10.9
Income tax expense (benefit)	(1.8)	(0.4)	(2.2)	4.4	(1.1)	3.3
Net income (loss)	\$ (6.0)	\$ (1.0)	\$ (7.0)	\$ 10.0	\$ (2.5)	\$ 7.6
Adjusted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share			\$ 0.15			\$ 0.64
Diluted Adjusted Weighted Average Common Shares			27,459,192			23,846,018

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(in millions, unaudited)

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020			Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019		
	As Reported	FV Adjustments	FV Pro Forma	As Reported	FV Adjustments	FV Pro Forma
Revenue:						
Interest income	\$ 415.5	\$ —	\$ 415.5	\$ 395.8	\$ (1.6)	\$ 394.2
Non-interest income	27.4	—	27.4	39.0	—	39.0
Total revenue	442.9	—	442.9	434.8	(1.6)	433.2
Less:						
Interest expense	44.9	(0.9)	44.0	44.8	(1.1)	43.7
Provision (release) for loan losses	—	—	—	(3.8)	3.8	—
Net decrease in fair value	(177.6)	0.7	(176.9)	(78.6)	(14.1)	(92.6)
Net revenue	220.4	1.6	222.0	315.2	(18.3)	296.9
Operating expenses:						
Technology and facilities	93.9	—	93.9	72.8	—	72.8
Sales and marketing	65.5	—	65.5	69.1	—	69.1
Personnel	79.9	—	79.9	66.4	—	66.4
Outsourcing and professional fees	36.2	—	36.2	42.8	—	42.8
General, administrative and other	17.6	—	17.6	10.8	—	10.8
Total operating expenses	293.2	—	293.2	262.0	—	262.0
Income (loss) before taxes	(72.8)	1.6	(71.2)	53.3	(18.3)	34.9
Income tax expense (benefit)	(19.2)	0.7	(18.5)	14.8	(5.1)	9.8
Net income	\$ (53.6)	\$ 0.9	\$ (52.7)	\$ 38.4	\$ (13.3)	\$ 25.1
Adjusted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share			\$ (1.17)			\$ 1.53
Diluted Adjusted Weighted Average Common Shares			27,237,246			23,480,894

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(in millions, unaudited)

	September 30, 2020			September 30, 2019		
	As Reported	FV Adjustments	FV Pro Forma	As Reported	FV Adjustments	FV Pro Forma
Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 109.7	\$ —	\$ 109.7	\$ 154.5	\$ —	\$ 154.5
Restricted cash	53.8	—	53.8	65.9	—	65.9
Loans receivable	1,605.4	—	1,605.4	1,750.9	5.4	1,756.3
Other assets	148.7	—	148.7	121.3	(6.0)	115.3
Total assets	1,917.5	—	1,917.5	2,092.6	(0.6)	2,092.0
Liabilities						
Total debt	1,316.6	—	1,316.6	1,491.8	2.1	1,493.9
Other liabilities	147.9	0.7	148.6	139.6	(1.0)	138.6
Total liabilities	1,464.5	0.7	1,465.2	1,631.5	1.1	1,632.5
Total stockholders' equity	453.0	(0.7)	452.3	461.1	(1.7)	459.4
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 1,917.5	\$ —	\$ 1,917.5	\$ 2,092.6	\$ (0.6)	\$ 2,092.0

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(in millions, unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Adjusted EBITDA				
Net income (loss)	\$ (6.0)	\$ 10.0	\$ (53.6)	\$ 38.4
Adjustments:				
Fair Value Pro Forma net income adjustment	(1.0)	(2.5)	0.9	(13.3)
Income tax expense (benefit)	(2.2)	3.3	(18.5)	9.8
COVID-19 expenses	1.0	—	4.1	—
Depreciation and amortization	5.1	3.6	14.9	9.7
Stock-based compensation expense	5.2	11.2	14.3	15.2
Litigation reserve	8.8	—	8.8	—
Origination fees for Fair Value Loans, net	(1.3)	(0.9)	3.5	(0.4)
Fair value mark-to-market adjustment	(10.7)	(6.1)	47.8	(2.0)
Adjusted EBITDA	<u>\$ (1.2)</u>	<u>\$ 18.6</u>	<u>\$ 22.1</u>	<u>\$ 57.3</u>

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Adjusted Net Income (Loss)				
Net income (loss)	\$ (6.0)	\$ 10.0	\$ (53.6)	\$ 38.4
Adjustments:				
Fair Value Pro Forma net income adjustment	(1.0)	(2.5)	0.9	(13.3)
Income tax expense (benefit)	(2.2)	3.3	(18.5)	9.8
COVID-19 expenses	1.0	—	4.1	—
Stock-based compensation expense	5.2	11.2	14.3	15.2
Litigation reserve	8.8	—	8.8	—
Adjusted income (loss) before taxes	5.7	22.0	(44.1)	50.1
Normalized income tax expense (benefit)	1.6	6.7	(12.3)	14.3
Adjusted Net Income (Loss)	<u>\$ 4.2</u>	<u>\$ 15.3</u>	<u>\$ (31.7)</u>	<u>\$ 35.9</u>

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(in millions, except share and per share data, unaudited)

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Adjusted Tangible Book Value and Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share		
Stockholders' equity	\$ 453.0	\$ 488.8
Adjustments:		
Fair Value Pro Forma stockholders' equity adjustment	(0.7)	(1.5)
Intangible assets, net ⁽¹⁾	(27.2)	(18.5)
Adjusted Tangible Book Value	<u>\$ 425.1</u>	<u>\$ 468.8</u>
Total common shares outstanding at end of period	27,583,028	27,003,157
Book Value Per Share	\$ 16.42	\$ 18.10
Adjusted Tangible Book Value Per Share	\$ 15.41	\$ 17.36

⁽¹⁾ Intangible assets, net consists of trademarks and internally developed software, net.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.